37 CFR 1.8	(a) CERTIFICATE	
I HEREBY CERTIFY TH	IAT THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS	
BEING DEPOSITED WIT	H THE UNITED STATES POSTAL	
SERVICE AS FIRST-CI	ASS MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE CO	7
ADDRESSED TO: CO	MMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND	Ŀ
TRADEMARKS, WASHING	TON D.C. 20231 ON THE DATE SET	3
FORTH BELOW. A ! !	C 4 A 1000 A	<u>-</u>
ROLAND PLOT	G p. 1. 9. 1999, Reconst	

08-27-1999



Atty. Dkt. G- 47.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the H	onorable Commissioner of Patents and Tragemarks:	28836				
	one table commissioner of Facility and Trademarks.	28836 Tease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of c	onveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving pathylies)				
Chr	stian LERICHE	Name: Gemplus AUG 23				
Ala	n LE MEHAUTE	Internal Address:				
Additional name	s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes 2 No	internal Address.				
3. Nature of	onveyance:					
🙀 Assignr	nent 🗅 Merger	Street Address: Avenue du Pic de Bertagne				
☐ Security	Agreement   Change of Name	Parc d'Activites de Gemenos				
☐ Other_		City: Gemenos State: FranceZIP: 13420				
Execution Da	te: July 1, 1999					
	•	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No				
4. Application	number(s) or patent number(s):	·				
If this doc	ument is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent	Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
•	99/230,638					
	Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes 🖈 No				
5 Name and	address of party to whom correspondence	C. Tatal sumband and limiting and the state of the state				
	document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name:R	oland Plottel	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40				
Internal Ac	dress:					
mema Ac		☐ Enclosed				
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Add	ress: Rockefeller Center Stn.	8. Deposit account number:				
<del>4</del>	P.O. Box 293	16-2128				
City: Ne	w York State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: 10185-	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
26/1999 DCOATES	00000205 162128 09230638 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE				
FC:581	40.00 CH	E THO SPACE				
	and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
u ie origina		2 Pertition AUG 19 1999				
	d Plottel (ofe-	-6-1 J 1000				
Nam	e of Person Signing  Total number of pages including	Signature Date cover sheet, attachments, and document:				
	rotal number of pages including	wiver sheet, attachments, and document.				

## ASSIGNMENT

We, Christian LERICHE, Ancien Chemin de Peynier, Les Vauds Ouest, 13530 Trets, France and Alain Le Mehaute, 90 Banniere de Maupertuis, Gif-Sur-Yvette, 91190 France, have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled Materials With Ferromagnetic Properties Comprising Organic Molecules With Magnetic Properties, And Methods For Making Same, which application was

		executed by		by u	us concurrently herewith;					
		filed	on	June	26,	1998,	U.S.	Serial	No.	
7	PCI	F/FR97	/013	381,	filed	on J	Tuly 2	3, 1997	)	-

and Gemplus, whose address is Avenue du Pic de Bertagne, Parc d'Activités de Gemenos, 13420 Gemenos, France, and which together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited, and of confirming the same or any part thereof heretofore acquired by Assignee.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby without reservation:

- 1. Assign and convey to and confirm in Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries and improvements thereon, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries and improvements thereon, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries of improvements or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries and improvements thereon or upon said applications, and every priority right including all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said improvements, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries and improvements in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention of otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, improvements thereon, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions, discoveries or

improvements thereon; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

- 5. Bind our heirs and legal representatives, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions, discoveries and improvements, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us or our heirs or representatives if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries and improvements or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs or legal representatives and which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries and improvements.
- 6. Grant to the firm of Roland Plottel, 45 Rockefeller Plaza, New York, NY 10111 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

1/01/99

24/66/99

hristian LERICHE

Alain Le Mehaute